ORIGIKAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA-

Decision No. %853

In the Matter of the Application of )
MRS. J. M. VINCENT, a widow, doing
business as the CERES WATER - WORKS,
for an order suthorizing an‘increaseii Application No. 38315
in rates for water service rendered
in and adjoining the incorporated i
)

City of Ceres, Stanislaus County,
California.

Willism Stava and 4. L. Viacent, for applicant.
Walter J._Cavagnaro, for the Cocmission staff.

Nature of Procceding

By the above-entitled application, filed August 6, 1956,
and as amended Januaxry 21, 1957, Mxs. J. M. Vincent the swnor of
the watex éystem in Ceres, California, operated uader the name of
Cexes Watex Works, seeks an order of this Commission authorizing
increased rates and chaxges for watexr service rendered in Cexes
and vicinity in Stanislaus County. Rates for coolers axe for the
first time included in the proposed tariff. Basically, applicant
seeks a rate of return of approximately 10.16 per cent on ber invest~
ment in physical plant and incrcased net revenue of roughly $9.000

annually, based upon tae estimated level of business during 1957.
Public iHeoaring

Public hearing in the matter was held before Examiner Rowe
on March 7, 1957, in Ceres. Although ample notice was given no pro-
test was made by the City or by the County. The customers who
attended the hearing and cxpressed themselves were in agreement
applicant was entitled to an increase in rates, Somc; however,
objected to the increase in the minimum rates for metered sexrvice.

-1-




History of the éystem

Ceres Water Works commenced operations in 1906 under the
ownership and management of the late Mr. J. M. Vincent. In 1913
Mr. Vincent applied to the Commission for authority to establish
meter rates in addftion to the then effective flat rates. Meter
rates wexc established by Decision No. 1025, dated October 16, 1913,
in Application No. 671. Mr. A. L. Vincent has been wanaging the
system since the death of Mr. J. M. Viacent in 1944. This utility
was again authorized to xevise flat and meter rates im Decision

No. 43209 dated August 16, 1949, in Application No. 30145.

-Description of the System

The water supply for the system is obtaimed from six
operating wells with a seventh well available as required. Storage
is provided by ome 55,000-gallon elevated steel tank and one 3,000~
éallon steel pressure tank. Of approximately 47,000 feet of steel
distribution pipe about 10 pexr cent is 6 or 10 inch, 68 per cent
1s 3 or 4 inch and the remaining 22 per cent is either 1-1/2 ox
2-inch pipe. On December 7, 1956, there were 236 flat rate and 479
metered customers. The applicant also renders service to 58 fixe
hydrants owned by the City.

The system is divided into two districts each with its
own source of supply, storage and distribution facilities. The
Ceres Distxict is supplied by Wells Nos. 1, 3, 4, 6 and 7 with
wells Nos. 1 and 3 float-controlled from the 55,000-gallon elevated
tank. Wells Nos. 4, 6 and 7 are usually operated by time switches
to 'supply additional water during the daytime. Approximately 229
£flat rate and 366 meter rate customers along with 52 fire hydrants
are .sexrved in the Ceres District. The Caswell District is supplied
from Well No. 5 controlled by means of a pressure switch on the
3,000-gallon storage tank. 4 20-horsepower new motor has recently

-2a




A. 38315 A4

Teplaced a’'l5-horsepower.motoxr to operate. Well No. 5-in the Caswell

Diétrict;- Tae 15-horsepower motoxr, so replaced, has- been installed
on Well No. & in the Ceres District.. These changes are estimated to
have increased the punping capacities to 550 gpm and 225 gpm for the

. '
respective wells,

Nature of Evidence

3 In this proceeding applicant presented the testimony of a
consulting engineer who had made a careful study of the system and
of its books. The substance of his testimony was embodied in Exhibit
No. 6, entitled “Statistical Report Showing Results of Operation for
years 1955 and 1956, and 1957 at Present and at Preposed Rates.” Two
other exhibits prepared and submitted by this witness tended to‘érove
that where irrigation district water was available to metered custom-
ers their use of water was little more than the minimum while other
customers who could not procure such irrigation water used mﬁch
greater. quaatities of water from applicant’s system.. Experts of the
Commission staff also offered testimony and presented an exhibit
- respecting their independent investigation and evaluation of appli-
cant's operations anﬁ earning position. Five customers expressed
opinions that while they realized that an increase in rates was
probably justified they felt that rates of metered sexvice should
not  be so materially increased. One customer expressed: the view
that applicant through the years had been operating efficiently and
was entitled to an increase.

According to the undisputed testimony for the period com-
nmeancing Januaxry 1, 1950, and ending October 31, 195G, all of the
profit from this operation has been applied to plant additioms or
lmprovements. Further plant additions, replacements and improvements
will be required. Applicant's witness testified that interest rates
generally aave been rising and will continue to do. so.. Also, émaller

-3-




A. 38315 AN

utilities such as this applicant are compelled to pay 6 per ceat or

i,

‘more as interest on money they borrow for such purposes.

The staff's summary of. applicant's earning position is as
follows:

Ceres Water Works

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

[

: T 195 Escimared 1957 Tstimated
. 1955 : present :pPxcposed: Present :rroposea:
Item :Adjusted : Rates =~"Rates : Rates : Rates

Operating Revenues $23,089 $25,110- $37,870 $26,020 $39,270
Opexatin enses , g
%ource oL aater
Supply Expense 1,808 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100
Pumping Expense 3,940 3,600 3,600 3,705 3,705
Transwission and _ .
Distribution 3,495 5,500 5,500 5,625 5,625

Commercial .
Expense 4,769 5,525 5,525 5,585" 5,535

General and o "
Administrative 1,874 4,675 4,675 4,735 4,735

Subtotal 15,886 20,400 20,400 20,750 20,750
Taxes Other than L
Income 2,060 2,403 2,403 2,327 2,327
Taxes on Income 420 - 3,386 - 3,750
Depreciation 3,451 3,764 3,764 3,979 3,979

Total Opexating : ,
Expense 21,817 26,567 29,953 27,056 30,3806

Net Revenue 1,272 (CL;G37) 7,917 (CL.038) 8,464

Depreciated Rate - ,
Base 77,350 79,800 79,800 82,300

Rate of Return % 1.6% D% 9.9% (L% 10.3%

{red rFigure)

Lonclusions

In view of all the evidence, we find that applicant is

entitled to a substantial amount .of the xelief sought and that an

oxder should be dissued incrcasingfthefrates to :the extent .set
forth in Appendix A following the -oxdexr. This authorization will

.-4-




A. 38315 AH

. -
YW

result in an increase of about 35 pex.cent in gross xevenues, as
compared with the applmcant s request for about a S1 per cent in-
crease. The orderx will result in a rate of return of about 7.0 pex
cent on a $82,000 rate b;se, waich we: hereby adopt for tae purposcs
of this decision. Itqzs found as a fact that the zncreases in rates
and chaxges authorized herein "are justified’ and that existing rates
'and_charges, in so far.ps they differ therefrom, are for the future
unjust and unxreasonable. To raise the requifed amount of new

capital, applicant's earnings should be on the level herecin approved.

Applicant having applied to this Commission for an oxder
authorizing increaéed rates, public hearing having been held, the
matter having been submitted and now being ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: '

{1) ..,That applicant, aftexr the effecfive date of this
‘decision, is authorized: to file in quadruplicate with this Commission
and in conformance with'the provisions' of General Order No. 96, the
schedules of rates attached to~this oxrder as Appendix A and, on not
léss than five days' notice to the public and to this Commission, to
make sald rates effective for all service rehde?éd on and afier

June 1, 1957. e

(2) That applicant on or before Jume 1, 1957, and contin-

uously thereafter, shall have posted in its office and open teo public

inspection, 2 table illustrating the conversion of meter readings
for,each.thousaﬁdEgallons, from zexo to S0,000 gallons, to billing
quantities  in cubic feet, fogether with the appropriate charges
therefor. Within ten days after the initial posting, applicant
shall f£ile a copy of such table with this Commission.

“5-




(3) That applicant, within sixty days after the effective
date of this order, shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission
rules governing customer relatioms revised to reflect present-day
operating practices, together with four copies of a tariff service
areas map, acceptable to this Commission and inm accordance with the
requirements of General Order No. 96. Such rules and tariff service
area wap shall become effective on five days’ notice to the
Commission and to the public after filing as hereinzbove provided,

(4) That applicant, within sixty days after the effective
date of this order, shall file four coples of a comprehenszve map
dravm to an indicated scale not smaller than 200 feet to the inch,
delineating by 3PPropriate markings the various tracts of land and
Sexritory served; the principal water productxon, storage and distri-
bution facilities; and the location of the various water system
propexties of applicant. |

(5) That beginning with the year 1957, applicant shall
determine depreciation expense by multiplying depreciable utility
plant by a rate of 3.5 per cent. This rate shall be used until
review indicates it should be revised. Applicent shall review the
depreciation rate using the straight-line remaining life method
whenever substantial changes in depreciable plant oceur and at inter-~
vals of not more than five years, and shall revise the above rate in
conformence with such reviews. Results of these reviews shall be

submitted to this Commission.
(6) That applicant, on or before July 1, 1957, shalil

replace all of the existing lk-inch main on Pleasant Avenue with




A, 38315 A4

3 4-inch main and shall inform the Commission in writing within ten
days after completion of such replacement.
The cffective date of this order shall be twenty days aftex

the date hereof.

Dated at » California, this /Zféyé
day of - nopIp

Commisslioners




Schodulo No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metorod wator sorvico.

TERRITORY
Tho Zncorporatod City of Cores, and vicinity, Stanislaus County.

RATES
Por Motor

por Mm'?‘h
Quantity Ratos:

Tirse 800 cu.ft. or 1053 4cvcssnmressnssemannan $ 2.50
Nexto 2,200 Cu.f‘t., por 100 cu.ft. wesssevssssnsa 12
Noxt 4.,000 cu-fto, por 100 cu.ft, Csssovvcvanans 09
O'V’GI' 7,000 cu-ft., POI‘ 100 cu.f“w LA LN RN N R N I NN -’;075

Minimum Charges

For 5/8 % 3/4minch TOLOT memesesncssecccncennncss
FOZ.‘ l-:-nCh motor eeSEGsPBINLLILLGY s sRnaaasy
For ! Ll/z-i-nCh mowr ..‘“....‘..-.-.........
?or %inch mtor .'.‘.l....'......---.....-.
For }mch mc'bo:‘ ..I..-...‘....-...-.....
For 4=I0Ch DOLOr eevccrrocsscascscccsnnee
For &mch mtor --......l.........'ﬂ..'..

Tho Minimm Crharge will ontdtle +ho customor
1o tho quantity of wator which that mirimum
‘charge will purchaso at tho Quantity Ratos.




Schodule No. 2

GENERAT, FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicablo to all wator service furnished on a flaot rate basis.
TERRITORY
Tho incorporatod City of Coros » and viciplty, Stanislaus County.

RATES Por Sorvico Commoction
o Month

For a sirglo family rosidonco or a businoss
ostablizhmont including promisec: ’
On & 3/4~5nch 502vACO CONNOCLACR eevececesocens $2.80
On a l-inck S0rvico CONNOCLLOR eeesecececonses 420

a. For oack addftional residenco or businoss
oz tho samo promises and sexved frem tho
S0RO S0IVICC COMNCCHAOR sececrocccrconvosee «80

b. For occh ovaporativo-type coolor y in addi~
tlen %o rogular flat rates, during tho
é-zonth poricd May through Octobor:

Circ'ﬂat’ng tm ....I.......l.‘.....-...
Nonc:rcu"ua-ting ‘ty'po sssevevosvnsnsssbonns '

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. Tho abevo £lat rato charges apply to se=vico connoctions not larger
than ore inch in diamotor.

2. Al sorvice not covored by the abovo classifiscation will bo furnished
only on a motored basis. '

3« A motor may bo installed at option of utility only for above classi-
fication In wkich ovent sorvico thercaftor will bo frrnished only on tho basis
of Scheduwlo No. 1, Gormorsal Motered Sorvico. '

4e Charges for afr coolers will epply as providoed in tho above schodulo
oxcopt dn thesco cases whero the customor motifies tho wtillty in wrdting which
months during the above pericd sny air coolor will not be iz szorvice, and
provided that such wit is discommocted during said momths subjoct to
inspection by utility roprosentatives.




Schodulo No.o 5
PURLIC FPIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY.

Applieable to ALl firo hydrant sorvico furnishod to tho City of Coros.

TERRITORY

The Incorporatod City of Coros, Stanfslaus County.

RATES
P@:'Yngz
For OQCh‘wwt .........‘...............-.......... $2.5°

SERCTAL, CONDITIONS

1. Tho cost of installation and medntonanco of hydrants will Bo bormo
by the r¢dty.

2. Tho utility will supply only such wator at such prossure os may bo

avadlabdlo from vimo %0 timo as the result of its normal oporation of the
systom.

J. Tho abovo rato applios to hydrants not laxrgor than fowr inchos 4n
dinmoter.

4« Thbe charges for £iro hydrant servico w21l bo »illod somlannuelly.




